

In the Supreme Court of the United States

HARRIS TRUST AND SAVINGS BANK, ETC., ET AL.,
PETITIONERS

v.

SALOMON BROTHERS, INC., ET AL.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

	SETH P. WAXMAN <i>Solicitor General Counsel of Record</i>
HENRY L. SOLANO <i>Solicitor of Labor</i>	EDWIN S. KNEEDLER <i>Deputy Solicitor General</i>
ALLEN H. FELDMAN <i>Associate Solicitor</i>	BETH S. BRINKMANN <i>Assistant to the Solicitor General</i>
NATHANIEL I. SPILLER <i>Deputy Assistant Solicitor</i>	<i>Department of Justice Washington, D.C. 20530-0001 (202) 514-2217</i>
ELIZABETH HOPKINS <i>Attorney Department of Labor Washington, D.C. 20210</i>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States	1
Statement	2
Summary of argument	9
Argument:	
Section 502(a)(3) of ERISA provides a cause of action for restitution against a nonfiduciary party in interest that engaged in a transaction with the plan that was prohibited by Section 406(a) of ERISA ...	12
A. The text of Section 502(a)(3) and Section 406(a)	12
B. The overall structure of ERISA’s prohibited- transaction provisions	15
C. Background principles of trust law and equity and the purposes of ERISA	22
D. This court’s decision in <i>Mertens</i>	24
E. The legislative history of ERISA	26
Conclusion	30
Appendix	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Administrative Comm. v. Gauf</i> , 188 F.3d 767 (7th Cir. 1999)	12
<i>Blue Cross & Blue Shield v. Sanders</i> , 138 F.3d 1347 (11th Cir. 1998)	12
<i>Commissioner v. Keystone Consol. Indus., Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 152 (1993)	16, 17, 23
<i>Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. v. Bruch</i> , 489 U.S. 101 (1989)	22
<i>Herman v. South Carolina Nat’l Bank</i> , 140 F.3d 1413 (11th Cir. 1998), cert. denied, 525 U.S. 1140 (1999)	2, 13

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Landwehr v. DuPree</i> , 72 F.3d 726 (9th Cir. 1995)	8
<i>Lockheed Corp. v. Spink</i> , 517 U.S. 882 (1996)	14,
	25, 26
<i>Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs.</i> , 508 U.S. 248 (1993)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nieto v. Ecker</i> , 845 F.2d 868 (9th Cir. 1988)	29
<i>Pilot Life Ins. Co. v. Dedeaux</i> , 481 U.S. 41 (1987)	22
<i>Reich v. Compton</i> , 57 F.3d 270 (3d Cir. 1995)	2, 8
<i>Reich v. Continental Cas. Co.</i> , 33 F.3d 754 (7th Cir. 1994), cert. denied, 513 U.S. 1152 (1995)	6, 24
<i>Reich v. Rowe</i> , 20 F.3d 25 (1st Cir. 1994)	8
<i>Reich v. Stangl</i> , 73 F.3d 1027 (10th Cir.), cert. denied, 519 U.S. 807 (1996)	8, 23, 28
<i>Safe Deposit & Trust Co. v. Cahn</i> , 62 A. 819 (Md. 1906)	23
<i>Southern Council of Indus. Workers v. Ford</i> , 83 F.3d 966 (8th Cir. 1996)	12
<i>Stauffer v. Stauffer</i> , 351 A.2d 236 (Pa. 1976)	23
<i>Strauss v. United States Fidelity & Guar. Co.</i> , 63 F.3d 174 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 289 U.S. 747 (1933)	23
<i>Trafficante v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co.</i> , 409 U.S. 205 (1972)	2
<i>Varity Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996)	20, 21
 Statutes and regulations:	
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. 704	17
Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, Pub. L. No. 103-239, Tit. I, § 2101(a), 103 Stat. 2123	18
Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, 29 U.S.C. 1001 <i>et seq.</i>	2
Tit. I, 29 U.S.C. 1001-1169	3, 9, 12, 13, 14, 15
§ 2(a), 29 U.S.C. 1001(a)	2, 10, 21
§ 2(b), 29 U.S.C. 1001(b)	2, 21
§ 3(9), 29 U.S.C. 1002(9)	20
§ 3(14), 29 U.S.C. 1002(14)	4, 16
§ 3(14)(B), 29 U.S.C. 1002(14)(B)	5

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
§ 3(21), 29 U.S.C. 1002(21)	20
§ 3(21)(A), 29 U.S.C. 1002(21)(A)	4
§§ 401-414, 29 U.S.C. 1101-1114	14
§ 405(a), 29 U.S.C. 1105(a)	19
§ 406, 29 U.S.C. 1106	<i>Passim</i>
§ 406(a), 29 U.S.C. 1106(a)	1, 7, 9, 13, 14, 15, 18, 22, 26
§ 408, 29 U.S.C. 1108	3, 12
§ 409, 29 U.S.C. 1109	13, 19
§ 409(a), 29 U.S.C. 1109(a)	14
§ 411, 29 U.S.C. 1111	14
§ 412, 29 U.S.C. 1112	14
§ 412(a), 29 U.S.C. 1112(a)	15
§ 412(c), 29 U.S.C. 1112(c)	15
§ 502, 29 U.S.C. 1132 (1994 & Supp. III 1997)	2, 7, 21, 1a
§ 502(a), 29 U.S.C. 1132(a) (1994 & Supp. III 1997)	2, 1a
§ 502(a)(2), 29 U.S.C. 1132(a)(2)	13, 1a, 4a
§ 502(a)(3), 29 U.S.C. 1132(a)(3)	<i>passim</i>
§ 502(a)(5), 29 U.S.C. 1132(a)(5)	<i>passim</i>
§ 502(i), 29 U.S.C. 1132(i)	2, 9, 10, 16, 17, 19, 21, 3a
§ 502(l), 29 U.S.C. 1132(l)	2, 10, 11, 18, 19, 21, 29, 30, 4a
§ 502(l)(1), 29 U.S.C. 1132(l)(1)	18
§ 502(l)(1)(A), 29 U.S.C. 1132(l)(1)(A)	18
§ 502(l)(1)(B), 29 U.S.C. 1132(l)(1)(B)	18
§ 502(l)(2), 29 U.S.C. 1132(l)(2)	18
§ 502(l)(3)(B), 29 U.S.C. 1132(l)(3)(B)	21
§ 502(l)(4), 29 U.S.C. 1132(l)(4)	19
Tit. III, 29 U.S.C. 1201:	
§ 3003, 29 U.S.C. 1203	10, 15, 5a
§ 3003(a), 29 U.S.C. 1203(a)	21, 5a
§ 3003(c), 29 U.S.C. 1203(c)	15, 6a
26 U.S.C. 4795	21

VI

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
26 U.S.C. 4975 (1994 & Supp. III 1997).....	10, 16, 19, 21, 27, 5a, 6a, 7a
26 U.S.C. 4975(a) (1994 & Supp. III 1997)	16, 17, 5a, 7a
26 U.S.C. 4975(b)	17, 5a, 7a
26 U.S.C. 4975(c) (1994 & Supp. III 1997)	16, 7a
26 U.S.C. 4975(e)(1) (1994 & Supp. III 1997)	16, 3a, 17a
26 U.S.C. 4975(e)(2)	16, 17a
26 U.S.C. 4975(f)(5)	17, 3a, 24a
26 U.S.C. 4975(h)	2, 16, 21, 5a, 27a
28 U.S.C. 1292(b)	8
29 C.F.R.:	
Section 2560.502i-1(d)	17
Sections 2570.1 to 2560.12	17
Section 2570.1	17
Section 2570.8(b)	17
Section 2570.10	17
Section 2570.12(b)	17
Sections 2570.30 to 2570.52	4
 Miscellaneous:	
George Bogert & George Bogert, <i>Trusts and Trustees</i> (1995)	22, 23
John Dawson, <i>Unjust Enrichment</i> (1951)	23
Dan B. Dobbs, <i>Law of Remedies</i> (2d ed. 1993)	23
William Fratcher, <i>Scott on Trusts</i> (1989)	22
H.R. 2, 93d Cong., 2d Sess. (1974)	28
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 386, 101 Cong., 2d Sess. (1989)	29-30
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 1280, 93d Cong., 2d Sess. (1974), <i>reprinted in 3 Leg. Hist.</i>	26, 27, 28
H.R. Rep. No. 247, 101st Cong., 2d Sess. (1989)	29
Legislative History of the Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974:	
Vol. 1	22
Vol. 3	26, 27, 28
Restatement of Restitution (1937)	23
Restatement (Second) of Trusts (1959)	22

VII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
S. Rep. No. 383, 93d Cong., 1st Sess. (1973)	22
Elaine Shoben & William Tabb, <i>Cases and Problems on Remedies</i> (1989)	22-23
<i>The Random House Dictionary of the English Language</i> (2d ed. 1987)	14
<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary</i> (1986)	14
